

HB0204/793629/1

BY: Delegate Pippy

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 204, AS AMENDED
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the bill, in line 9, strike “complaint,”; and in the same line, strike the second comma.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

In the Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments (HB0204/450214/1), strike Amendment No. 2 in its entirety.

On page 2 of the bill, in line 5, after “(A)” insert “**(1)**”; in the same line, strike the comma and substitute “**THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS INDICATED.**

(2)”;

in the same line, strike the first “**SUSPECTED**” and substitute “**ALLEGED**”; in the same line, strike “**A SUSPECTED**” and substitute “**AN ALLEGED**”; after line 8, insert:

“(3) “COMPLAINT” MEANS A COMPLAINT REGARDING AN ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ANY AIR OR WATER QUALITY REQUIREMENT IN THIS ARTICLE OR ANY AIR OR WATER QUALITY REGULATION AUTHORIZED BY A PROVISION OF THIS ARTICLE, INCLUDING FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS AND STANDARDS DELEGATED TO THE STATE.

(B) THIS SECTION APPLIES ONLY TO:

(1) BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2021, WATER QUALITY PROGRAMS WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT’S WATER AND SCIENCE ADMINISTRATION THAT ARE

(Over)

TRACKED THROUGH THE DEPARTMENT'S ENVIRONMENTAL TRACKING SYSTEM
OR A COMPARABLE DATABASE; AND

(2) BEGINNING JUNE 30, 2022:

(I) WATER QUALITY PROGRAMS WITHIN THE
DEPARTMENT'S LAND AND MATERIALS ADMINISTRATION THAT ARE TRACKED
THROUGH THE DEPARTMENT'S ENVIRONMENTAL TRACKING SYSTEM OR A
COMPARABLE DATABASE; AND

(II) AIR QUALITY PROGRAMS WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT'S
AIR AND RADIATION ADMINISTRATION THAT ARE TRACKED THROUGH THE
DEPARTMENT'S ENVIRONMENTAL TRACKING SYSTEM OR A COMPARABLE
DATABASE.”;

in line 9, strike “(B)” and substitute “(C)”; in lines 10, 14, 17, 21, 23, and 26, in each instance, strike “SUSPECTED” and substitute “ALLEGED”; in line 13, after “SECTION” insert “FOR 10 YEARS”; and in line 28, strike “RECENTLY”.

On page 3 of the bill, strike beginning with “A” in line 11 down through “(2)” in line 19.

On page 3 of the Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments, in Amendment No. 3, strike beginning with “AND” in line 9 down through “CLOSED;” in line 11.

On page 4 of the bill, in lines 4, 6, 8, and 25, strike “(3)”, “(2)”, “(4)”, and “(5)”, respectively, and substitute “(2)”, “(1)”, “(3)”, and “(4)”, respectively.

On page 4 of the Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments, in line 4 of Amendment No. 5, strike “**(6)**” and substitute “**(5)**”; and in the same line, strike “**(7)**” and substitute “**(6)**”.